## WAIVER OF 90-DAY WAITING PERIOD FOR ANNEXATION

The Town Board of Town of Moorhead received an annexation petition for the following described land in Moorhead Township:

H. C. Romkey & Marguerite Dutton Property
That part of the west half (W 1/2) of Section 3, Township
139 North, Range 48 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian,
Clay County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the west sixteenth (W 1/16) corner in the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of said Section 3; thence South 88 degrees 18 minutes 27 seconds East, assumed bearing, along the south line of the north half (N 1/2) of the said Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) 1200.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 01 degree 44 minutes 11 seconds East parallel to the west line of said Section 3 1319.92 feet to a point on the north line of said Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4); thence North 88 degrees 20 minutes 28 seconds west along the north line of the said Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) 1200.24 feet to a point on the west line of said Section 3; thence north 01 degree 43 minutes 30 seconds east along the west line of said Section 3 190.00 feet; thence South 88 degrees 20 minutes 28 seconds east parallel to the north line of the said Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) 1335.04 feet; thence South 01 degree 44 minutes 11 seconds East parallel to the west line of said Section 3 1502.02 feet to a point on the south line of the north half (N 1/2) of the said Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4); thence North 88 degrees 18 minutes 27 seconds West along the said south line of the north half (N 1/2) of the said Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) 135.00 feet to the point of beginning. Said tract contains 9.89 acres, more or less.

The Township Board is aware that the City of Moorhead intends to grant the petitioners request and annex the property herein described. In order to expedite this annexation, the Township Board has approved a resolution stating they have no objection to the annexation and that they waive the 90-day waiting period.

Dated this 20 day of May, 1991.

E Robert Obser

Chair, Moorhead Township Board

Deland Tette Clerk, Moorhead Township